

**THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE  
SUPREME COURT**

No. 2020-0454

Jane Doe

v.

Lori Shibinette, Commissioner  
New Hampshire Department of Health and Human Services

---

SUPREME COURT RULE 7 APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT  
OF THE MERRIMACK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT**

---

LORI SHIBINETTE, COMMISSIONER  
NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN  
SERVICES

By her Attorneys,

THE OFFICE OF THE NEW HAMPSHIRE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Daniel E. Will, Bar #12176  
*Solicitor General*

Anthony J. Galdieri, Bar #18594  
*Senior Assistant Attorney General*

Samuel R.V. Garland, Bar #266273  
*Assistant Attorney General*

New Hampshire Department of Justice  
33 Capitol Street, Concord, NH 03301  
603-271-3658

Fifteen Minute Oral Argument Requested

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. AN “INVOLUNTARY EMERGENCY ADMISSION” OCCURS WHEN A PERSON IS PHYSICALLY ADMITTED TO A RECEIVING FACILITY. ....	5
II. THE APPELLEE’S AND <i>AMICI</i> ’S ARGUMENTS REVEAL THE UNWORKABILITY OF THEIR CONSTRUCTION. ....	10
CONCLUSION .....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	18
ADDENDUM TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Petition of Strandell</i> , 132 N.H. 110 (1989).....	7, 8, 12
<i>Polonsky v. Town of Bedford</i> , 171 N.H. 89 (2018) .....	8
<i>State v. Paul</i> , 167 N.H. 38 (2014) .....	9

### Statutes

RSA 135-C:3 .....	12
RSA 135-C:23 .....	14
RSA 135-C:26 .....	12
RSA 135-C:26, I.....	15
RSA 135-C:28 .....	5
RSA 135-C:28, I.....	5
RSA 135-C:28, II.....	8
RSA 135-C:29 .....	5, 7
RSA 135-C:29, I.....	6, 7, 12
RSA 135-C:29-a, I.....	7, 15
RSA 135-C:29-a, II.....	7
RSA 135-C:31 .....	6, 7, 14
RSA 135-C:31, I.....	5
RSA 135-C:62 .....	7, 14
RSA 135-C:63 .....	7, 14
RSA chapter 135-C.....	passim

**Rules**

*N.H. R. Ev.* 408 .....14
